

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ELECTRIC POWER SUPPLY ASSOCIATION and NRG  
ENERGY, INC.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

JOHN B. RHODES, in his official capacity as Chair of  
the New York Public Service Commission, GREGG C.  
SAYRE, in his official capacity as Chair of the New York  
Public Service Commission, DIANE X. BURMAN, in her  
official capacity as Commissioner of the New York Public  
Service Commission, JAMES S. ALESI, in his official ca-  
pacity as Commissioner of the New York Public Service  
Commission, and EXELON CORP., R.E. GINNA NU-  
CLEAR POWER PLANT LLC, CONSTELLATION EN-  
ERGY NUCLEAR GROUP, LLC, NINE MILE POINT  
NUCLEAR STATION LLC,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals for the  
Second Circuit**

---

**Petition for Writ of Certiorari**

---

HENRY WEISSMANN  
MARK R. YOHALEM  
STEPHANIE G. HERRERA  
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP  
350 South Grand, 50th Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 683-9150  
Henry.Weissmann@mto.com  
Mark.Yohalem@mto.com  
Stephanie.Herrera@mto.com

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP  
1155 F Street NW, 7th Floor  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 220-1107  
Donald.Verrilli@mto.com

*(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)*

---

---

JONATHAN D. SCHILLER  
DAVID A. BARRETT  
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP  
575 Lexington Avenue  
New York, New York 10022  
(212) 446-2300

STUART H. SINGER  
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP  
401 East Las Olas Boulevard, Suite 120  
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301  
(954) 356-0011

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A.    The Federal Regulatory Regime .....	6
B.    The New York ZEC Program .....	9
C.    The ZEC Program in Operation: Targeted Subsidies to Unprofitable Plants.....	11
D.    Proceedings Below.....	13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	15
I.    The Court of Appeals’ Decision Cannot be Reconciled with This Court’s Decision in <i>Hughes</i> or with This Court’s Approach to Preemption.....	18
A.    This Court Held in <i>Hughes</i> That the FPA Expressly Preempts State Subsidy Programs That Disregard FERC-Approved Wholesale Auction Rates .....	18
B.    The Court of Appeals’ Approval of the New York ZEC Program Rests on a Misreading of <i>Hughes</i> .....	20

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
C. The Court of Appeals' Analysis Cannot be Reconciled with This Court's Approach to Preemption .....	27
II. This Court's Review is Manifestly Warranted .....	30
III. This Case is a Superior Vehicle for Addressing the Question Presented .....	34
CONCLUSION .....	35
 APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit.....	1a
APPENDIX B: Judgment of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit .....	32a
APPENDIX C: Order of the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of New York Granting Rule 12(b)(6) Motions to Dismiss .....	34a
APPENDIX D: Complaint .....	92a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Page(s)

#### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Allco Finance Ltd. v. Klee</i> , 861 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2017).....	24
<i>Apache Corp. v. FERC</i> , 627 F.3d 1220 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	7
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015) .....	14, 15
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	23
<i>Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass’n</i> , 557 U.S. 519 (2009) .....	29
<i>Electric Power Supply Ass’n v. Star</i> , 904 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	passim
<i>FERC v. Electric Power Supply Ass’n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016) .....	passim
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Mktg., LLC</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016) .....	passim
<i>Mississippi Power &amp; Light Co. v. Mississippi ex rel. Moore</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988) .....	20
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Grp. Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Cty.</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008) .....	7, 24, 34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Nantahala Power &amp; Light Co. v. Thornburg</i> , 476 U.S. 953 (1986) .....	20
<i>National Meat Ass’n v. Harris</i> , 565 U.S. 452 (2012) .....	27, 28
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002) .....	33, 34
<i>Northern Natural Gas Co. v. State Corp. Commission of Kansas</i> , 372 U.S. 84 (1963) .....	28, 29
<i>Northwest Central Pipeline Corp. v. State Corp. Commission of Kansas</i> , 489 U.S. 493 (1989) .....	28
<i>Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation &amp; Dev. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983) .....	33
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000) .....	29
<i>Wos v. E.M.A.</i> , 568 U.S. 627 (2013) .....	27
<b>REGULATORY CASES</b>	
<i>Calpine Corp. v. PJM Interconnection, LLC</i> , 163 FERC ¶ 61,236 (June 29, 2018) .....	32



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Electric Co. et al.</i> , 83 FERC ¶ 61,352 (1998), 86 FERC ¶ 61,062 (1999), <i>order on reh'g</i> , 88 FERC ¶ 61,138 (1999) .....	7
 <b>FEDERAL STATUTES</b>	
Federal Power Act, 16 U.S.C. §§ 791a <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
16 U.S.C. § 824(a) .....	18
16 U.S.C. § 824(b)(1) .....	1, 2, 6
16 U.S.C. § 824d(a) .....	passim
16 U.S.C. § 824d(e) .....	21
16 U.S.C. § 824e(a) .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
Federal Meat Inspection Act, 21 U.S.C. §§ 601 <i>et seq.</i> .....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
 <b>FEDERAL REGULATIONS</b>	
<i>Promoting Wholesale Competition Through Open Access Non- Discriminatory Transmission Servs. by Pub. Utils., FERC Order No. 888, 61 Fed. Reg. 21,540 (May 10, 1996).....</i>	7
 <b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
United States Constitution, Article VI, clause 2 .....	1
 <b>STATE STATUTES</b>	
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 48:3-87.5 (2018).....	31
Ohio H.B. 381 (proposed 2018).....	31
Ohio S.B. 128 (proposed 2018) .....	31
 <b>RULES</b>	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

**Page(s)**

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Comments of Alliance for a Green Econ., Council on Intelligent Energy & Conservation Policy, Nuclear Info. & Res. Serv., Sierra Club-Atl. Chapter, N.Y. State Dep't of Pub. Svc., Matter Master: 15-01168/15-E-0302, filing no. 328, DPS.NY.GOV* ..... 12

Conn. Dep't of Energy & Environmental Protection and Conn. Public Util. Regulatory Auth., *Resource Assessment of Millstone Pursuant to Executive Order No. 59 and Public Act 17-3: Draft Report* (Dec. 14, 2017) ..... 31

Penn. Gen. Assembly Nuclear Energy Caucus, *Bicameral Nuclear Energy Caucus Report: 2017-2018 Session* (Nov. 29, 2018)..... 31
